IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No. S155160

Plaintiff and Respondent, (Alameda County Superior Court

No. 151080)

V.

Death Penalty Case

IRVING ALEXANDER RAMIREZ

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda

HONORABLE JON R. ROLEFSON, Presiding

MARY K. MCCOMB State Public Defender

MARIA MORGA Senior Deputy State Public Defender Cal. State Bar No. 197218 Email: Maria.Morga@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000 Oakland, CA 94607 Telephone: (510) 267-3300 Facsmile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
A DDELL A NÆRG GLIDDLENÆNÆAL DEDLAZ DDIEG
APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF5
X. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE PENAL CODE AND APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS WHEN IT IMPOSED THE MAXIMUM
RESTITUTION FINE
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Imposed the
Maximum Restitution Fine Without Considering
Appellant's Ability to Pay in Violation of the Penal Code6
T Char Code
B. The Trial Court's Error Was Not Harmless Where
Appellant Was Unable to Pay and Lacked Future
Earning Capacity8
C. Imposing the Maximum Restitution Fine Without
Considering Appellant's Ability to Pay Is a
Violation of Appellant's Constitutional Rights11
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
State Cases
People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707
People v. Aviles (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1055
People v. DeFrance (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 486
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495
People v. Dueñas (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157 11, 13
People v. Hanson (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355
People v. Potts (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1012
State Statutes
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15 § 3040, subd. (a) 9 § 3040, subd. (e) 9, 10 § 3040, subd. (j) 10 § 3040, subd. (k) 10 § 3040, subd. (l) 10
Pen. Code § 1202.4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
8th Amend	11, 12, 13
14th Amend	11, 13
Court Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2)	15
